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TOWN PLAN AND ZONING COMMISSION
PUBLIC HEARING AND REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, June 22, 2016

Town Hall Conference Room L-101
131 Cedar Street, Newington, CT 06111 =

7:00 p.m. e

AGENDA W=

G ‘D (ﬁ-f'p\_’-\._@/

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE a5

ROLL CALL AND SEATING OF ALTERNATES

2016 JUN 17 AMIC: 05

8Y

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (for items not listed on the Agenda; speakers limited to 2 minutes)

REMARKS BY COMMISSIONERS

PUBLIC HEARING

a. Petition #06-16: Zoning Text Amendment (Sections 5 - 9). TPZ, applicant/contact.
Continued from June 8, 2016.

b. Petition #22-16: Special Permit (Section 3.15.3: Restaurant) at 2551 Berlin Turnpike (The
Sloppy Waffle). The Sloppy Waffle, applicant; 2551 Berlin Turnpike LLC, owner; Luz
Ramos, 164 Eddy Lane, Newington CT, contact. Continued from June 8, 2016.

c. Petition #19-16: Zoning Text Amendment (Section 3.49 and 6.7: Interior Lots). Town Plan
and Zoning Commission, applicant.

d. Petition #27-16: Special Permit (Section 6.2.4: Freestanding Sign) at 109 Stamm Road. Sign
Pro Inc., applicant; Lot 5 Styles Avenue LLC, owner; Robert Kuszpa, Sign Pro Inc., 60
Westfield Drive, Plantsville CT, contact.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a. Regular Meeting on May 25, 2016

b. Special Meeting on June 6, 2016

TEWHBLEAR



VIII. NEW BUSINESS
a. Petition #24-16: Site Plan Approval at 131 Summit Street. 131 Summit Street LLC, owner;
Dan Pizzoferrato, 308 Alumni Road, Newington CT, applicant/contact.
b. Petition #25-16: Site Plan Modification at 136 Rockwell Road. Perlini Enterprises LLC,
owner; Ernest Perlini, applicant; Alan Bongiovanni, 170 Pane Road, Newington CT contact.
c. Petition #31-16: Site Plan Modification at 300 Alumni Road. Top Gun CT Realty LLC,
owner/applicant; Scott Graczyk, 300 Alumni Road, Newington CT, contact.
IX. OLD BUSINESS
a. Petition #10-16: Zoning Text Amendment (Section 6.15: Low Impact Development). Town
Plan and Zoning Commission, applicant.
b. Petition #26-16: Site Plan Modification at 75 Rockwell Road. Solid Rock Realty LLC,
owner; Lynn Welding, applicant; Alan Bongiovanni, 170 Pane Road, Newington CT, contact.
¢. Alumni Road Traffic Signal.
X. PETITIONS FOR PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULING
a. Petition #28-16: Zoning Text Amendment (Section 3.0: Higher Density Residential
Development Moratorium). Town Plan and Zoning Commission, applicant.
XL TOWN PLANNER REPORT
a. Town Planner Report for June 22, 2016
XII. COMMUNICATIONS
a. CRCOG Zoning Reports to Berlin, Farmington, Hartford, and West Hartford TPZ.
XIII. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (for items not listed on the Agenda; speakers limited to 2 minutes)
XI. REMARKS BY COMMISSIONERS
XV. CLOSING REMARKS BY THE CHAIRMAN
XVI. ADJOURN
Submitted,

/,*ﬂi.,_; ﬁ/ \ ),

Craig MTor, AICP
Town Planner



TOWN OF NEWINGTON

131 Cedar Street Newington, Connecticut 06111

Tanya D. Lane Town Plan and Zoning Commission Craig Minor, AICP
Acting Town Manager Town Planner
To: Town Plan and Zoning Commission
From: Town Planner Craig Minor, AICP
Date: June 14, 2016
Subject: Petition #06-16: Comprehensive Review of the Zoning Regulations

(Sections 5 —9)

Description:

During the June 8, 2016 public hearing on the comprehensive zoning regulations review,
Commission Pane asked for an analysis of how residential neighborhoods are currently protected
(“buffered”) from commercial development. He also asked for a review of the restrictions on
steep slope development in the subdivision regulations and the zoning regulations.

Staff Comments:

1. Residential-commercial buffer requirements are contained in Sections 6.10.1 and 6.10.5
of the zoning regulations. These regulation have been tweaked by the comprehensive zoning
review:

6.10 Green Space, Landscaping and Buffer Requirements

6.10.5 Buffers

Where buffer areas are required elsewhere in this regulation, the
following standards shall be met:

A. If, in the judgment of the Commission, a buffer area is necessary
to protect residential areas within or adjacent to the proposed
area, the Commission may require landscaping, fencing or other
appropriate screening within any required front, side or rear yard,
in an amount and location appropriate to the need for such
screening.

B. A buffer area shall be not less than 25 feet in width and planted
with evergreens no fewer than 2 rows nor further than 15 feet
apart, with trees planted no more than 15 feet apart along each
row, staggered to provide maximum screening, and using trees
not less than 5 feet in height at time of planting. Suitable existing
tree cover may be substituted. When the proposed new

Phone: (860) 665-8575 Fax: (860) 665-8577
townplanner@newingtonct.gov
www.newingtonct.gov



b. The zoning regulations prohibit development on steep slopes, except when
allowed by special permit:

7.4.11 Cultural Features including Flood Plains, Inland Wetlands and
Slopes.

D. Existing contours in excess of fifteen (15%) percent gradient and
rock outcroppings shall be identified by shading the area that
meets this criterion. These areas shall be kept in their natural
condition and not modified unless approved by the Commission
pursuant to a special permit in accordance with Section 5.2.

Steep slopes are a factor in calculating the density for, oddly, only one of the several types of
multifamily development allowed in Newington — the “Alternate Residential Building:

C. Density

...When, in the opinion of the Commission, geologic or topographic
conditions, slopes in excess of fifteen (15%) percent gradient, inland
wetlands and flood hazard areas render any portion of the site unsuitable
for development, such portions of the site will not be used in computing
the total number of dwelling units permitted but may be used to provide
the required open space. (Effective 3-4-2011)

As Commissioner Pane noted at the TPZ meeting on June 8, 2016 the 2020 Plan states that Cedar
Mountain “should be preserved from development” via conservation easements, steep slope
development restrictions, and the possible purchase through grants. The terms “Cedar Mountain
Traprock Ridgeline” and “Cedar Mountain Ridgeline Setback Area” are defined in the zoning
regulations — but those terms do not show up anywhere else in the zoning regulations. This
should probably be revisited by the Commission.

CEDAR MOUNTAIN TRAPROCK RIDGELINE: the line on the Cedar Mountain
traprock ridge created by all points at the top of a fifty per cent slope, which is
maintained for a distance of fifty horizontal feet perpendicular to the slope and
which consists of surficial basalt geology, identified on the map prepared by
Stone et al., United Stated Geological Survey, entitled "Surficial Materials Map of
Connecticut.” The base map for traprock ridgeline topographic delineation shall
be the current publicly available Metropolitan District Commission maps for the
Town of Newington. (Effective 5-20-05)

CEDAR MOUNTAIN RIDGELINE SETBACK AREA: the area bounded by (A) a
line that parallels the ridgeline (as defined above) at a distance of one hundred
fifty feet on the more wooded area of the ridge, and (B) the contour line where a
ridge of less than fifty percent is maintained for fifty feet or more on the rockier
side of the slope. Manmade slopes of 50% or greater shall not be considered as
a part of any traprock ridgeline. The burden of proof that such a slope area is
manmade shall be on an applicant who owns or desires to use the property
containing such slopes. (Effective 5-20-05)

ce:
file



development abuts existing Town-owned open space or a
designated greenway, the minimum buffer area shall not be less
than 50 feet in width. Suitable existing tree cover may be
substituted when approved by the Commission (effective 3-4-
2011). Where authorized by the Commission, the buffer area
may be used for stormwater management and implementation of
vegetative low impact development techniques.

Paragraph A uses the phrase, “or other appropriate screening” which gives the Commission the
authority to require berms. Paragraph B talks about evergreens in “no fewer than 2 rows nor
further than 15 feet apart, with trees planted no more than 15 feet apart along each row,
staggered to provide maximum screening” which gives the Commission the authority to require
them to be planted closer and in as many rows as necessary. In my opinion the Commission also
has the authority to reject “white pines” or other unsuitable evergreens.

If the Commission would like I can research what other towns require in their residential -
commercial buffer areas.

2. Limitations on the development of steep slopes (15% gradient and steeper) are contained
in the subdivision regulations at Paragraph 3.2 and Paragraph 3.9, and in the zoning regulations
at Section 7.4.11, 3.7.1, and in the Definitions section.

a. The subdivision regulations say that the Commission may find a given area of
steep slope to be “unsuitable” for development and prohibit development in that area, but this is
not automatic. The subdivision regulations go on to say that the Commission may require a
given area of steep slope be set aside “for conservation purposes”.

SECTION 3.0 DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

3.2 Suitability of Land

... Land which the Commission finds to be unsuitable for subdivision or
development shall not be approved by the Commission unless adequate and
safe methods are proposed by the developer to solve the problems of the
unsuitable land conditions. When appropriate the Commission may require that
unsuitable land be set aside and not disturbed by development. In addition to
flood hazard areas, examples of unsuitable land that the Commission may
determine unsuitable for development are mapped inland wetlands and slopes in
excess of fifteen (15) percent gradient.

3.9 Open Space Improvements

The Commission may require that land be reserved for parks and recreation or
conservation purposes. Examples are, but not limited to, situations where open
space reservation may be appropriate to protect mapped wetlands, flood hazard
areas, steep terrain (slopes in excess of 15 fifteen percent) and when the new
open space would be contiguous to existing protected open space or further
open space goals of the Town Plan of Development.
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SECTION 5
GENERAL REGULATIONS

Non-Conforming Lots, Land Use and Buildings or
Structures

Procedures and Standards for All Special Exceptions—or Special Permits

515

To permit proper review, the commission or board shall may, in accordance with Section
5.3, require that a site plan be submitted, and may require any other information deemed
necessary to determine if the use is in harmony with the intent of the regulation, and the
character of the area in which it is located.

Following an approval of a special exception-or permit, such approval shall become nuli
and void if the use proposed under the Special Exeeptien-of permit changes.
Amendments to the conditions of a Special Exception Permit or substantial changes
shall require a new petition and public hearing as required by the Connecticut General
Statutes. (Effective 12-01-01)

No special exeeption-or special permit granted according to these regulations shall be
effective until a copy of the special exception-or special permit, certified-by signed_by
the Chairman of the Commission or Board, whichever is applicable, is filed by the
applicant in the Town Clerk's office in accordance with State Statutes which require
recording in the Land Records.

Procedures and Requirements for Site Plans

5.2.10 Content of a Site Plan

1. General

1. Data block which gives required zoning information such as height, area and
yard requirements, parking, spaces, green space, etc.

2, Layout of buildings.

3. Layout of streets and parking.

7. Proposed open spaces and recreation area, if required.




12. Context Map: An overall map drawn to a scale of 1" = 200’, which can
be used as an overlay on Metropolitan District Maps. This map will show
the overall design of the development and surrounding property within 500
feet.

5.2.15 Change in Use and Site Design

A. Achange in use of land or in the use of a structure or building will require
Commission approval of a site plan if any one of the following occurs:

such-change-in-use increases the required amount of parking;

changes the loading or access;
increases the building's gross floor area by more than 10 percent;
alters the site’s parking lot landscape-areas, -or green space, or landscaping,

and-bufferrequirements-of or increases the amount of buffering required in
Section 6.10.

N

SECTION 6
SPECIAL REGULATIONS

6.4 Removal of Earth Products

6.4.1 General

Except as otherwise provided in this section, there shall be no removal, in any zone,

of son sand gravel stone or other earth products—e*eept—exeavaﬂen—fer

6.4.2 As of Right

Excavation excavatien for basements of structures to be erected on the land
forthwith, and exceptfor grading or landscaping incidental to the development of the
land, erte and grading for public improvements.

A. The applicant shall submit a site plan of the area where removal is
proposed, prepared by a registered professional engineer, showing the
existing and proposed finished grades.

A. The applicant shall submit a site plan of the area where removal is proposed,
prepared by a registered professional engineer, meeting the provisions of Section
5.2 and also showing the existing and proposed finished grades at the conclusion
of operations, provisions for drainage, proposed landscaping and type of cover
crop, the location of rock faces and exposed bedrock outcropping, and any other

2



6.5
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features considered necessary by the Commission for adequate study of the
proposal. (Effective 3-4-2011)

B. The plan shall provide for proper drainage of the area after completion. No bank
shall exceed a slope of one foot of vertical rise in 2 feet of horizontal distance. No
removal shall take place within 50 feet of a property line except when modified by
a two-third vote of the Commission. (Effective 3-4-2011)

C. Atthe conclusion of operations, the whole area where removal has taken place
shall be covered with not less than 4 inches of topsoil and seeded with a suitable
cover crop. This requirement may be modified by the Commission where no
practical purpose is accomplished by adherence to it.

D. No equipment not required for actual removal of the material shall be allowed.
The processing of earth product is prohibited except when permitted by the
Commission and approved by a two thirds vote. (Effective 8-15-07)

E. The property shall be maintained in safe condition, no ponding of water, steep
slopes or any potentially hazardous condition.

Filling of Land

6.5.1 General

The purpose-of-this-sectionis purposes_of this section are to (a) conserve and

preserve water storage areas by helping to maintain the ground water level and
stream flow, (b) secure the safety of traffic movement, and (c) control any fill
operations that may create a safety or health hazard to the public or adjacent property
owners, or be detrimental to the immediate neighborhood or the Town.

mm;al--epiaﬂdscaain&esemaens—mdﬁiﬂg@mdgpe;a%m&pmmm&a

6.5.2 As of Right

A. Construction of a building for which a building permit application has been
submitted.
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B. Agricultural operations. The applicant shall submit a site plan of the area
where the fill is proposed prepared by a reqgistered professional engineer.

C. Where such filling operations have been approved by the Commission as a
part of a subdivision or a site plan. No filling of land shall commence until
a building permit for the project has been issued.

D. Regrading of a residential lot to improve the property. The applicant shall
submit a site plan of the area where the fill is proposed, prepared by a
registered professional engineer, showing the existing and proposed
finished grades.

Special Permit

The Commission may grant a permit for the filling of land not incidental to the
above purposes, subject to the following conditions and the provisions of
Sections 5.2 and 5.3.

A. The applicant shall submit a site plan of the area to be filled, prepared by a
registered professional engineer, meeting the provisions of Section 5.2 and
also showing finished grades at the completion of filling, type of fill
material, and proposed access for vehicles and hours of operation, as well
as any other information considered necessary by the Commission for
adequate study of the proposal.

B. The plan shall provide for proper drainage of the operation, during and after
completion. No bank shall exceed a slope of one foot of vertical rise in two
feet of horizontal distance. Necessary precaution against erosion shall be
shown.

C. At the conclusion of fillina operation, the disturbed area shall be covered
with not less than 4 inches of top soil and seeded with a suitable cover
crop.

6.10 Green Space, Landscaping and Buffer Requirements

6.10.1

6.104

Minimum Landscaped Area

Notwithstanding other portions of this regulation, no use development shall be permitted
in any zone which does not leave a minimum landscaped area of at least 10 percent of
the total lot area free of any building, impervious surface material or other structures; not
includingrequired-yards. Land in the front, side and rear setback areas shall not
count toward the minimum landscaped area. Such minimum landscaped areas shall
be planted with grass, moss, ground cover or trees in such a way as to allow natural
percolation of rainwater and not to interfere with adequate drainage of rainwater from
surfaced or built-up portions, and to promote proper environmental design, including the
implementation of low impact development techniques.

Berlin Turnpike

On the Berlin Turnpike, the front yard green space and landscape area is most important
to the public interest for the preservation and enhancement of property values, the
implementation of vegetative low impact development techniques, and the control of
traffic function and reduction of hazards.



Proposed new text is shown in bold underline.

Text proposed to be deleted is shown in beld-strikethrough.

A Alteration and additions affecting 25 percent of the gross floor area or more for
business and industrial uses shall make substantial effort to add green space and
tandscaping, particularly in the front yard.

sn-of veaetative low-imp develoomer echnigues: No

accessory structures, above-ground utilities, or pavement shall be placed in the
35’ minimum front yard.

6.10.5 Buffers

Where buffer areas are required elsewhere in this Regulation, the following standards
shail be met:

A. If, in the judgment of the Commission, a buffer area is necessary to protect
residential areas within or adjacent to the proposed area, the Commission may
require landscaping, fencing or other appropriate screening within any required
front, side or rear yard, in an amount and location appropriate to the need for
such screening.

B. A-minimum A buffer area shall be not less than 25 feet in width and planted with
evergreens no fewer than 2 rows nor further than 15 feet apart, with trees planted
no more than 15 feet apart along each row, staggered to provide maximum
screening, and using trees not less than 5 feet in height at time of planting.
Suitable existing tree cover may be substituted. When the proposed new
development abuts existing Town-owned open space or a designated greenway,
the minimum buffer area shall not be less than 50 feet in width. Suitable existing
tree cover may be substituted when approved by the Commission. (Effective 3-4-
2011) Where authorized by the Commission, the buffer area may be used for
stormwater management and implementation of vegetative low impact
development techniques.

Section 6.13 Accessory Apartments (Effective 2-20-09)

The Commission may grant a special exception for one accessory apartment in an existing or proposed
single-family dwelling located only in an R-20 or R-12 zone, subject to the following standards and
conditions and the provisions of Section 5.2.

6.13.9 A request to renew the accessory apartment use or transfer it to another
property owner shall require the approval of a new special exception.




Section 7.2
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Section 7.3

SECTION 7
ADMINISTRATION

Zoning Permits

Application for Zoning Permit

Prior to the construction, reconstruction, change of use, enlargement, extension,
moving or structural alteration of any sign, building or other structure (other than a
permitted fence), and prior to any occupancy, use or change in use of any land,
building, or other structure or part thereof, an application for a Zoning Permit shall be
submitted to the Zoning Enforcement Officer. If the Zoning Enforcement Officer shall
find the proposed building or other structure or use in compliance with these
regulations, he shall issue a Zoning Permit, provided no such permit shall be issued
for a use requiring a site plan, special exception or special permit, until such site plan,
special exception or special permit has been granted by the Commission.

The Zoning Enforcement Officer may require the a plot plan to indicate the location
of the structure and measures to control soil erosion that shall be in place prior to
the start of construction. (Effective 3-4-2011)

No building permit shall be issued unless a zoning permit has been issued by the
Zoning Enforcement Officer. Zoning and building permits may be issued
simultaneously or separately.

Certificate of Zoning Compliance

A certificate of Zoning Compliance may be issued for individual buildings within a
multi building complex that are in compliance with the provisions of the approved site
plan, special exception or special permit even though other structures in the complex
are not yet in compliance and provided bond surety has been posted pursuant to
Section 7.3.

The Zoning Enforcement Officer shall provide a Statement of Zoning
Compliance upon request, and upon payment of the fee established by the
Town Manager.

Surety

The Commission may require as-a-condition-of-approval-of-any site-plan; adequate surety to insure
that the improvements shown on such plan are made. Surety will not be required if all the improvements
are completed prior to the application for a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.

7.3.1

Procedure

If a Certificate of Zoning Compliance is desired prior to the completion of all the site
improvements shown on a site plan, the following procedure shall be followed.

C. FheTown Engineershall estimate the cost-of completion-within-the time
peried-for such-improvements-and-submitarecommended-amount-of
surety-to-the Town-Planner. The Developer shall provide the Town
Engineer with an estimate of the cost of completion. The Town Engineer
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shall review the estimate and submit a recommended amount of surety to
the Town Planner.

D. The Developer shall post cash or other negotiable security with a forfeiture
clause, as approved by the Town Manager, with the Manager. The negotiable
security Surety that can be accepted by the Town Manager shall be limited to

certified check,-passbooklcertificate-of-deposit; or a letter of credit. No

insurance bond will be acceptable.

Design Standards, Site Plan Check List

The Commission shall use the following standards of the review of plans submitted to the
Commission for review and action pursuant to Section 5.3 of these Regulations. The construction
of any improvements shown on any such plan shall be in accordance with these standards.

7.46

7.4.11

7.4.12

7.4.14

7.415

Driveway and Parking

Driveways shall be at least 28’ in width from the face of curb.

Water

The water supply system of any building used for human occupancy shall be
connected to Metropolitan District Commission system or, where appropriate

the New Brltaln Water Department system unless—wawedby—the

Sewer

The sanitary system of any building used for human occupancy shall be
connected to the public utility system, if available. A public sanitary sewer
system shall be considered available to a building when the property line is
located within 200 feet of an existing public sewer or when a new sewer line
within 200 feet of the property line will be operational prior to the issuance of

a Certlflcate of Occupancy Ihe-Cem;mssaon—may—wawe—thw—requﬂemem

Utilities

F. Lighting

5. Hi-eressure-sodium-typefidturesare preforred:

Cultural Features including Flood Plains, Inland Wetlands and Slopes.

F. Show location and type of trees 6" diameter and larger, either existing or
proposed, and all evergreens including shrubs. For area of solid woods,
show outline of forest land parts.



G. Include location of all existing fences and structures, existing or
proposed, in the site plan.

H. Show in detail any low areas that will not self-drain (swales) and location
of all swamp areas.

I. Existing contours in excess of fifteen (15%) percent gradient and rock
outcroppings shall be identified by shading the area that meets this
criterion. These areas shall be kept in their natural condition and not

modified unless-waived by a two-thirds-vote-of the-Commission-
{Effective-3-4-2041) unless approved by the Commission pursuant
to a special permit in accordance with Section 5.2.

7418 Building or Structure Elevations

On all site plans, the finished first floor or top of foundations elevation
together W|th basement floor elevatlon must be shown For—subdm&ens—

X I . F | I‘ _
7.4.23 Map Title

There shall be a Title Block which shall contain the following information:

1. Location Street Address of property
2. Owner of property, and the name of the developer if different
3. Date
4. Scale
5. Name(s) or Person(s) making map
7.5 Forms
7.5.1 Application Form
The Application Form is available at the Building and Town Planning
Departments.
752 Procedures to be followed when submitting the application:
A. Applicationforms-must-be-filed-in-triplicate. The application shall be
typed or neatly printed.

B. Maps and plans, as defined in the applicable regulations, shall be

submitted in-5-copies-with-the-applicationforms as_follows: five full-

size (24” x 36”) sets, and ten half-size (11” x 17”) sets.

H. In accordance with Connecticut State Statutes, this all applications will
be acted upon by the Planning-&-Zoning-Commission Town Plan and
Zoning Commission, or a public hearing date will be set, within 65 days
of receipt of the application unless an extension is granted by the
applicant.

7.6 Amendment
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SECTION 8

BOARD OF APPEALS

Powers and Duties

The Board of Appeals, hereinafter called the Board, as authorized by Section 8-6 of the Connecticut
General Statutes, shall have the following powers and duties:

8.1.3

Section 8.2

8.25

Granting a variance from the specific terms of these regulations, Such variance
may be granted by the Board only if all of the following circumstances apply and the
Board shall make a written finding in its minutes as a part of the record in the case.

Membership and Procedure

Appeals

Appeals from the decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer may be made to the
Board of Appeals by a person aggrieved or by any officer, department, board or
bureau of the town affected by any decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer.
Such appeal shall be taken within a reasonable time as provided by the rules of the
Board by filing with-the-officerfrom-whom-the-appeal-is-taken-and with the Board
of Appeals a notice of appeals specifying the grounds thereof. The Zoning
Enforcement Officer shall forthwith transmit to the Board all papers constituting the
record from which the action appealed was taken.

8.2.8

The Board shall hold a public hearing on all appeals;-requests-for-spesial
exceptions; and applications for variances. The Board shall fix a reasonable time
for such hearings and publish a notice thereof in a newspaper of general circulation
within the Town in accordance with the State Statues. At such hearings any party
may appear in person or by attorney. Such exception, variance or reversal of a
decision of the Enforcement Office, shall become effective at such time as may be
fixed by the Board, provided a copy thereof shall be filed in the Office of the Town
Clerk, and notice of such filing shall have been published in a newspaper having
substantial circulation in the municipality before such effective date.



SECTION 9
APPENDIX

Section 9.2 Definitions

BILLBOARD: A sign that directs attention to a business, commodity, service, or entertainment
conducted, sold, or offered at a location that may be other than the premises on which the sign is
located.

CEDAR MOUNTAIN TRAPROCK RIDGELINE: the line on the Cedar Mountain traprock ridge created by
all points at the top of a fifty per cent slope, which is maintained for a distance of fifty horizontal feet
perpendicular to the slope and which consists of surficial basalt geclogy, identified on the map prepared
by Stone et al., United Stated Geological Survey, entitled “Surficial Materials Map Of Connecticut” The
base map for traprock ridgeline topographic delineation shall be the current publicly available Metropolitan
District Commission maps for the Town of Newington. (Effective 5-20-05)

CEDAR MOUNTAIN RIDGELINE SETBACK AREA: the area bounded by (A) a line that parallels the
ridgeline (as defined above) at a distance of one hundred fifty feet on the more wooded area of the ridge,
and (B) the contour line where a ridge of less than fifty percent is maintained for fifty feet or more on the
rockier side of the slope. Manmade slopes of 50% or greater shall not be considered as a part of any
traprock ridgeline. The burden of proof that such a slope area is manmade shall be on an applicant who
owns or desires to use the property containing such slopes. (Effective 5-20-05)

LOT FRONTAGE: That portion of a lot nearest the street as measured at the street right-of-way. Where
the side lines diverge from the street toward the rear of the lot, the lot frontage may be considered the
distance between the side lines measured at the front yard-letline. Where the side lines converge from
the street toward the rear of the lot, the lot frontage shall be the average width measured at right angles

to the lot depth shall-net-beless-thantherequired-frontage. For rear lots, the rear lot line of the front lot is

the frontage of the rear lot.

LOT LINE: A line of record bounding a lot that divides one lot from another lot or from a public or
private street or other public space.

LOT, THROUGH: An-interior lot having frontage on two parallel streets.

SIGN. Any object, device, display, or structure, or part thereof, situated outdoors or indoors,
which is used to advertise, identify, display, direct, or attract attention to an object, person,
institution, organization, business, product, service, event, or location by any means, including
words, letters, fiqures, design, symbols, fixtures, colors, illumination or projected images.

STRUCTURE: alled-and ed-b at-is-princ bove-ground. A combination of
materials to form a constructlon for use, occupancy, or ornamentatlon whether installed on,
above, or below the surface of land or water. This definition-alse includes a gas or liquid storage
tank, as well as a manufactured home.

VARIANCE:

ions. Permission to

depart from the Ilteral rgq_lrements of the zoning regulatlons
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TOWN OF NEWINGTON

131 Cedar Street Newington, Connecticut 06111

Tanya D. Lane Town Plan and Zoning Commission Craig Minor, AICP
Acting Town Manager Town Planner
To: Town Plan and Zoning Commission ,
From: Town Planner Craig Minor, AICP Af
Date: June 15, 2016
Subject: Petition #22-16: Special Permit (Section 3.15.3: Restaurant) at 2551 Berlin

Turnpike (The Sloppy Waffle). The Sloppy Waffle, applicant; 2551 Berlin
Turnpike LLC, owner; Luz Ramos, 164 Eddy Lane, Newington CT, contact.

Description of Petition #22-16:

This existing restaurant wants to expand from 830 square feet as originally approved by TPZ in
2012 to 2,300 square feet. “Restaurant” is a special permit activity and this is a substantial
change, so a revised special permit and public hearing are required. The proposed floor plan
showing the extent of the expansion is attached.

Staff Comments:

The hearing was kept open to confirm that the amount of parking shown on the approved site
plan is in fact available for parking on the site. As can be seen from the attached aerial photo
from Google, the six spaces perpendicular to the rear (warehouse) portion of the building are not
striped. During the hearing the applicant submitted a letter from the owner saying that “there is a
chance” that he will re-stripe the parking lot this year. I have advised her to get another letter
from him stating that he will re-stripe the parking lot, by some specific date.

The applicant and I also discussed the Commission’s concern over her truck. She is willing to
park the truck in back during peak restaurant hours to free up one more space for a customer.
But her feeling is that the truck is not a violation of the zoning regulation, so she should not be
prohibited from parking it in any proper parking space. As the Commission members know, it is
the policy of the Commission to consider any vehicle “with massive signage with the pure intent
of circumventing the regulations” to be a billboard, and therefore prohibited. She says that she
uses her truck constantly. If that is true, the truck does not exist purely to “circumvent the
regulations”. Until TPZ changes the parking regulations to prohibit non-customer parking in the
front row of all parking lots on the Berlin Turnpike as I have recommended, parking this type of
vehicle in front is legal.

cc:
file

Phone: (860) 665-8575 Fax: (860) 665-8577
townplanner@newingtonct.gov
www.newingtonct.gov
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TOWN OF NEWINGTON

131 Cedar Street Newington, Connecticut 06111

Tanya D. Lane Town Plan and Zoning Commission Craig Minor, AICP
Acting Town Manager Town Planner
To: Town Plan and Zoning Commission
From: Craig Minor, AICP
Date: June 15, 2016
Subject: Petition #19-16: Zoning Text Amendment (Section 3.49 and 6.7: Interior

Lots). Town Plan and Zoning Commission, applicant.

Description:

Prior to 2007, interior lots (lots that do not have the minimum amount of frontage on a town
road) were allowed in Newington, by Special Permit. Section 6.7 was deleted from the zoning
regulations in 2007 as part of a major revision to the zoning regulations. The TPZ is
considering re-instating them.

Staff Comments:

The proposed regulation would limit interior lots to two per subdivision. An interior lot would
have to be one-and-a-half times the size of a frontage lot. The driveway would have to be wide
enough and “improved” enough to support emergency vehicles, and no longer than 500 feet
unless reviewed by the Fire Marshal.

At a previous TPZ meeting the question came up as to how many interior lots could there be if
the amendment were approved. I asked GIS Technician Kevin Daley to identify all the
residential lots that are big enough to be subdivided into a front lot and an interior lot, but not so
big that they could be subdivided into two front lots. In other words, how many more lots could
there be that couldn’t already be created. The answer is a maximum of approximately 76. It’s
probably not even that many, because depending on where the house is situated, there might not
be anywhere to put a boundary that leaves enough side yard or rear yard around the existing
house.

CRCOG had no concerns with the proposed amendment.

cc:
file

Phone: (860) 665-8575 Fax: (860) 665-8577
townplanner@newingtonct.gov
www.newingtonct.gov



TOWN OF NEWINGTON

131 Cedar Street Newington, Connecticut 06111

Tanya D. Lane Town Plan and Zoning Commission Craig Minor, AICP
Acting Town Manager Town Planner
To: Town Plan and Zoning Commission
From: Craig Minor, AICP
Date: June 15, 2016 E)
Subject: Petition #19-16: Zoning Text Amendment (Section 3.49 and 6.7: Interior

Lots). Town Plan and Zoning Commission, applicant.

Description:

Prior to 2007, interior lots (lots that do not have the minimum amount of frontage on a town
road) were allowed in Newington, by Special Permit. Section 6.7 was deleted from the zoning
regulations in 2007 as part of a major revision to the zoning regulations. The TPZ is
considering re-instating them.

Staff Comments:

The proposed regulation would limit interior lots to two per subdivision. An interior lot would
have to be one-and-a-half times the size of a frontage lot. The driveway would have to be wide
enough and “improved” enough to support emergency vehicles, and no longer than 500 feet
unless reviewed by the Fire Marshal.

At a previous TPZ meeting the question came up as to how many interior lots could there be if
the amendment were approved. I asked GIS Technician Kevin Daley to identify all the
residential lots that are big enough to be subdivided into a front lot and an interior lot, but not so
big that they could be subdivided into two front lots. In other words, how many more lots could
there be that couldn’t already be created. The answer is a maximum of approximately 76. It’s
probably not even that many, because depending on where the house is situated, there might not
be anywhere to put a boundary that leaves enough side yard or rear yard around the existing
house.

CRCOG had no concemns with the proposed amendment.

ce:
file

Phone: (860) 665-8575 Fax: (860) 665-8577
townplanner@newingtonct.gov
www.newingtonct.gov



CAPITOL REGION

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 241 Main Street / Hartford / Connecticut / 06106
. - Phone (860) 522-2217 / Fax (860) 724-1274

Working together for a better region. www.creog.org

May 20, 2016
TO: NEWINGTON PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

REPORT ON ZONING REFERRAL Z-2016-54: Proposed zoning regulation amendments to
Sections 3.4 and 6.7 pertaining to interior lots. The proposed amendments will allow interior lots in
all residential zones by special permit.

COMMISSIONERS: Receipt is acknowledged of the above-mentioned referral. Notice of this proposal
was transmitted to the Policy and Planning Division of the Capitol Region Council of Governments under
the provisions of Section 8-3b of the Connecticut General Statutes, as amended.

COMMENT: The staff of the Regional Planning Commission of the Capitol Region Council of
Governments has reviewed this referral and finds no apparent conflict with regional plans and policies or
the concerns of neighboring towns.

Questions concerning this referral should be directed to Lynne Pike DiSanto.

In accordance with our procedures this letter will constitute final CRCOG action on this referral. The
public hearing date has been scheduled for 6/11/2016.

DISTRIBUTION: Planner: Rocky Hill, Wethersfield, Hartford, West Hartford, Farmington, New
Britain, Berlin

Respectfully submitted,
Sandra Bobowski, Chairman
Regional Planning Commission

Karl Robert Profe, Vice Chairman
Regional Planning Commission

Lynue/Pike DiSanto, AICP =
Principal Planner and Policy Analyst l m IE @ E ﬂ \W E \

LANNING DEPT. |

N—e— -

MAY 2 2016 ll

ﬂ p—————

Andover / Avon / Berlin / Bloomfield / Bolton / Canton / Columbia / Coventry / Easl Granby / East Hartford / East Windsor / Ellington / Enfield / Farmington /
Glastonbury / Granby / Hartford / Hebron / Manchester / Mansfield / Marlborough / New Britain / Newington / Plainville / Rocky Hill / Simsbury / Somers / South
Windsor / Southington / Stafford / Suffield / Tolland / Vernon / Wesl Hartford / Wethersfield / Willington / Windsor / Windsor Locks

A voluntary Council of Governments formed to initiate and implement regional programs of benefit to the towns and the region



- - -PROPOSED - - -

Amendment to Section 3.4 and 6.7 (Interior Lots)

Section 3.4

(new) 3.4.9

June 16, 2016

Proposed additions are shown in bold underline.

Proposed deletions are shown in beld-strikethrough.

Special Permit Activities in All Residential Zones

Interior Lots, in accordance with the following requirements:

A.

B.

No lot shall be subdivided into more than two (2) interior lots.

Each interior lot shall have at least 1.5 times the minimum lot size
required for that zone.

No portion of the lot between the street and the lot line that intersects the
accessway shall count toward the minimum lot size.

Each interior lot shall have double the minimum front yard setback
required for that zone, measured from the lot line that intersects the
accessway and is perpendicular to the accessway.

Each interior ot shall comply with all other setback and building
requirements for the zone in which it is located;

Each interior lot shall have an accessway that has a continuous width of
at least 20 feet, is owned in fee simple by the owner of the interior lot,
and has frontage on a Town street.

The driveway pavement width shall not be less than 10 feet, and the
driveway shall not be closer than 5 feet from an adjoining property line.

The base for any driveway longer than 500 feet shall be at least 20 feet
wide, and shall be capable of supporting the weight of Newington fire

apparatus.

Any driveway longer than 500 feet shall be reviewed by the Newington
Fire Marshal. The Fire Marshal's comments shall be submitted with the
application. Access to any new structure shall meet all the requirements
of the Connecticut Fire Prevention Code: NFPA-1 Chapter 18 Fire
Department Access; Sections 18.1 and 18.2

No two interior lots shall have frontage on the same street any closer to
each other than the minimum lot width for that zone, except that two
contiguous interior lots may be approved sharing a common driveway,
and the application for such interior lots shall include an Agreement
specifying that the owners of said driveway will share responsibility for
its maintenance;

The Town Plan and Zoning Commission may require that slope rights on
an adjacent frontage lot which is under the control of the applicant be
provided to accommodate driveway construction, and that a proposed
interior lot share a common driveway with an adjacent frontage lot under
the control of the applicant where appropriate.




- - - PROPOSED - - -
Amendment to Section 3.4 and 6.7 (Interior Lots)

Proposed additions are shown in bold underline.

Proposed deletions are shown in beld-strikethrough.

L. The required Special Permit must be obtained before the property owner
may submit an application for subdivision approval of an interior lot.

Section 6.7 Interior Lots and-Single Family Homes (deleted-8/15/2007)

A. The purpose of this requlation is to enable the subdivision of
existing lots of relatively large size which, due to their limited
frontage and unusual character or topography and the historic
pattern of land division, practical difficulty exists in meeting the
setback and area requirements of Section 4.5 of the Zoning
Requlations.

B. Interior lots may be authorized in accordance with Section 3.4.9.

June 16, 2016



TOWN OF NEWINGTON

131 Cedar Street Newington, Connecticut 06111

Tanya D. Lane Town Plan and Zoning Commission Craig Minor, AICP
Acting Town Manager Town Planner
To: Town Plan and Zoning Commission
From: Town Planner Craig Minor, AICP O\f\x
Date: June 15, 2016

Subject: Petition #27-16: Special Permit (Section 6.2.4: Free-Standing Sign) at 109
Stamm Road. Sign Pro Inc., applicant; Lot S Styles Ave LLC, owner; Robert
Kuszpa, Sign Pro Inc., 60 Westfield Drive, Plantsville CT, contact.

Description of Petition #27-16:

The owner of this commercial building would like to provide his two tenants with a free-standing
sign on the premises.

Staff Comments:

I have no comments at this time.

cc:
file

Phone: (860) 665-8575 Fax: (860) 665-8577
townplanner@newingtonct.gov
www.newingtonct.gov
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TOWN OF NEWINGTON

TOWN PLAN AND ZONING COMMISSION

APPLICATION FORM

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: /O ? S+O\m e R, zONE: fm fl i J’r;m \

APPLICANT: - ) Qry P TELEPHONE: <8 £J- (/2 6- 30/ 2
ADDRESS,_40 In/oild2u |\ Op. Fln,jl eville (0 ema: bob 281 gnpro—Usen ot
DY 7Y

. ) . N .
CONTACT PERSON: _ W ob AT Fii¢rpm TELEPHONE: X69-4/26 -0/ 2

; 4 \ :
ADDRESS: (40 bxuﬂ!—c A \ e s Fsv. J)v: ‘C‘f_. EMAIL: BaL ar < .-:},/,f,flm LSO GO

OWNER OF RECORD: /7T & Stales Ave. LLC

THIS APPLICATION IS FOR (CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING):

o Zoning Map Change from the to the Zone (Public Hearing required).

Zoning Text Amendment to Section . A copy of the proposed amendment and the reason for
amendment is attached (Public Hearing required).

(o]

o Sﬁbdivision
o Resubdivision (Public Hearing required).

[ &
\/ Special Exception per Section G, 2 l' )5]3 5 of the Zoning Regulations. Explanation of the proposed

activity is attached (Public Hearing required).
o Site Plan Approval or Modification

o Other (describe in detail, or attach):

SIGNATURE:

g g s/l /) &~ Sz A

" o e
T DATE’ " /OWNER DATE
'y
COMPLETE APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED TEN DAYS BEFORE THE NEXT TPZ MEETING WILL BE PUT ON

THE AGENDA. A COMPLETE APPLICATION INCLUDES THE APPLICATION FEE, TWELVE SETS OF PLANS
(IF APPROPRIATE) AND A SEPARATE NARRATIVE EXPLANATION OF THE PETITION (IF APPROPRIATE).

NOTE:
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN THE NEWINGTON INDUSTRIAL PARKS (BUDNEY ROAD, PROGRESS CIRCLE, ROCKWELL ROAD, HOLLAND
DRIVE AND PANE ROAD) ARE SUBJECT TO THE REGULATIONS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THE NEWINGTON ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION. APPLICANTS PROPOSING TO BUILD, MODIFY EXISTING SITE PLANS, CHANGE OR ADD TO BUILDING
ELEVATIONS OR PLACE SIGNAGE ON THE PROPERTY ARE RESFONSIBLE FOR SECURING THE NECESSARY APPROVALS FROM THE

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION PRIOR TC INITIATING THE WORK.



_ <>

SIGN PRO

Sign Pro Inc.
&0 Westheld Drive
Plantzyille, TT QL4779 USA

s. B50.2291812
May 26, 2016 £. B&0.2237812

CTLACP XLC Q194771-CT
CTLIC S MLCO OQ7RINT

Town of Newington

Town Plan and Zoning Commission
131 Cedar Street

Newington, CT 06111

signpro-usa.cem

Re: Campbell Cooling / Barney Barker Oil Company
109 Stamm Road
Newington, CT

To The TPZ,

We are requesting a special exception per Section 6.2.4 of the Zoning Regulations concerning
signs. We are requesting approval of a freestanding sign for this property in order to provide
identification of the occupants of the building.

The proposed freestanding sign is non-illuminated and single sided. Each tenant panel
measures 24” x 60” with another 12” at the top for the street address. The overall size is 25.0
sq. ft., with an overall height of 88” which complies with the current sign regulations.

The sign would be placed relatively parallel to the road, approximately 6 feet inside of the right-
of-way, 27 feet from the curb line. The sign would be outside of the fifteen foot sight line

triangle required for the driveway.

Sincerely,

=~
Robert Kuszpa
Permit Expeditor

Sign Pro, Inc.
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TOWN OF NEWINGTON

131 Cedar Street Newington, Connecticut 06111

Tanya D. Lane Town Plan and Zoning Commission Craig Minor, AICP
Acting Town Manager Town Planner

To: Town Plan and Zoning Commission

From: Town Planner Craig Minor, AICP m

Date: June 16, 2016

Subject: Petition #24-16: Site Plan Approval at 131 Summit Street. 131 Summit
Street LLC, owner; Dan Pizzoferrato, 308 Alumni Road, Newington CT,
applicant/contact.

Description of Petition #24-16:

This is an application for site plan approval of a small utility building on a vacant Industrial-
zoned lot in a residential neighborhood on Summit Street. The building will be divided into
three units that the applicant plans to rent to small contractors to store their equipment. He
intends to use one of the units for his own landscaping equipment.

Staff Comments:

At the last meeting the TPZ told the applicant that the site plan needs some visual
screening (either a berm or a fence) for the benefit of the residents of the house directly
across the street.

The applicant has submitted a revised plan showing a berm across the front except where
the driveway will be. The driveway represents a pretty significant gap. I told him the
berm was a good start, but that the TPZ would probably want a gate to fill this gap.

cc:
file
Phone: (860) 665-8575 Fax: (860) 665-8577
townplanner@newingtonct.gov
www.newingtonct.gov



TOWN OF NEWINGTON

131 Cedar Street Newington, Connecticut 06111

Tanya D. Lane Town Plan and Zoning Commission Craig Minor, AICP
Acting Town Manager Town Planner
To: Town Plan and Zoning Commission
From: Town Planner Craig Minor, AICP / }'0
Date: June 16, 2016 o

Subject: Petition #25-16: Site Plan Modification at 136 Rockwell Road. Perlini
Enterprises LLC, owner; Ernest Perlini, applicant; Alan Bongiovanni, 170
Pane Road, Newington CT contact.

Description of Petition #25-16:

This is an application for site plan approval to double the size of the existing industrial building.
The addition will be a “mirror image” of the existing building.

Staff Comments:

At the last TPZ meeting the Commission wanted to keep this on the agenda as a “New
Business” item to receive the Town Engineer’s final report (comments) on the LID
aspect of the plan. I contacted Mr. Bongiovanni earlier today, and he said that he will
submit revised plans with the hydrodynamic separator by Tuesday morning.

cc:
file

Phone: (860) 665-8575 Fax: (860) 665-8577
townplanner@newingtonct.gov
www.newingtonct.gov



TOWN OF NEWINGTON

131 Cedar Street Newington, Connecticut 06111

Tanya D. Lane Town Plan and Zoning Commission Craig Minor, AICP
Acting Town Manager Town Planner
To: Town Plan and Zoning Commission
From: Town Planner Craig Minor, AICP ( »
Date: June 16, 2016

Subject: Petition #31-16: Site Plan Modification at 300 Alumni Road. Top Gun CT
Realty LLC, owner/applicant; Scott Graczyk, 300 Alumni Road, Newington
CT, contact.

Description of Petition #31-16:

The owner/operator of this existing skating rink wants to put a small (7,200 sf) addition onto the
back to contain a youth hockey training rink.

Staff Comments:

These plans came today so the staff has not had a chance to review them.

Normally we would tell an applicant in this situation that he missed the deadline to get
on this agenda, but he is under a severe time constraint related to the start of hockey
season. Hopefully the Town Engineer will be able to complete his review of the plans in
time for the meeting Wednesday night.

ecr
file

Phone: (860) 665-8575 Fax: (860) 665-8577
townplanner@newingtonct.gov
www.newingtonct.gov
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Petition #

TOWN PLAN AND ZONING COMMISSION

“‘““"ON el TOWN OF NEWINGTON RE @ E IRVER]

T\JUN 5 2016
APPLICATION FORM

PLANNING DEPT.

LOCATION OEROPERTY::SCD Q\\UM(\\\ &ZC\ ZONE: JX}U CIE ) \
AppLICANT: MO Gon oy TELEPHONE: A (8 55| SC? o

ADDRESS._| = CSed Corean o /?f&ﬂlaEMAIL Scot @ N&-\Jv\g)m\\ alt ’&’l(z;ﬂ

contact person: Seatt CRA coC TeLerHONE,RUZ. GlpT] 24z

ADDRESS; 200 AU M N_éfmf\ﬂé_d’l EMAILSCO T © (\k_Utm@ChQ‘f\iﬁ\Qg

OWNER OF RECORD: op Cun. (5=

THIS APPLICATION IS FOR (CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING):

o Zoning Map Change from the to the Zone (Public Hearing required).

o Zoning Text Amendment to Section . A copy of the proposed amendment and the reason for
amendment is attached (Public Hearing required).

o Subdivision
o Resubdivision (Public Hearing required).

o Special Exception per Section of the Zoning Regulations. Explanation of the proposed
activity is attached (Public Hearing required).

A/ Site Plan Approval or Modification

o Other (describe in detail, or attach):

poll |
S L e, 2 dsle
- P J b OWNER DATE

COMPLETE APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED TEN DAYS BEFORE THE NEXT TPZ MEETING WILL BE PUT ON
THE AGENDA. A COMPLETE APPLICATION INCLUDES THE APPLICATION FEE, TWELVE SETS OF PLANS
(IF APPROPRIATE) AND A SEPARATE NARRATIVE EXPLANATION OF THE PETITION (IF APPROPRIATE).

NOTE:

PROPERTIES LOCATED IN THE NEWINGTON INDUSTRIAL PARKS (BUDNEY ROAD, PROGRESS CIRCLE, ROCKWELL ROAD, HOLLAND
DRIVE AND PANE ROAD) ARE SUBJECT TO THE REGULATIONS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THE NEWINGTON ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION. APPLICANTS PROPOSING TO BUILD, MODIFY EXISTING SITE PLANS, CHANGE OR ADD TO BUILDING
ELEVATIONS OR PLACE SIGNAGE ON THE PROPERTY ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURING THE NECESSARY APPROVALS FROM THE
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION PRIOR TO INITIATING THE WORK.
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DRAFT SUGGESTED MOTION
Low-Impact Development (LID) Amendment

June 15, 2016

Petition #10-16:
Zoning Text Amendment (Section 6.15: Low Impact Development).
Town Plan and Zoning Commission, applicant.

“I move to approve Petition #10-16: Zoning Text Amendment (Section 6.15:
Low Impact Development). Town Plan and Zoning Commission, applicant.

CONDITIONS:

il Effective upon publication.
Move/
Second

Serra  Miner  Sobieski | Strong Andrzejewski' Bottalico Giangrave  Camilli

NAY




DRAFT SUGGESTED MOTION
Site Plan Modification at 75 Rockwell Road

June 16, 2016

Petition #26-16:

Site Plan Modification at 75 Rockwell Road.

Solid Rock Realty LLC, owner; Lynn Welding, applicant; Alan Bongiovanni,
170 Pane Road, Newington CT, contact.

“I move to approve, Petition #26-16: Site Plan Modification at 75
Rockwell Road. Solid Rock Realty LLC, owner; Lynn Welding,
applicant; Alan Bongiovanni, 170 Pane Road, Newington CT, contact.

CONDITIONS:
1. None.
Move/

Second
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TOWN OF NEWINGTON

131 Cedar Street Newington, Connecticut 06111

Tanya D. Lane Town Plan and Zoning Commission Craig Minor, AICP
Acting Town Manager Town Planner
To: Town Plan and Zoning Commission
From: Town Planner Craig Minor, AICP C)P
Date: June 16, 2016

Subject: Petition #28-16: Zoning Text Amendment (Section 3.0: Higher Density
Residential Development Moratorium). Town Plan and Zoning Commission,
applicant.

Description of Petition #28-16:

The current moratorium on higher density residential development expired on June 16, 2016. As
drafted this amendment would extend it for another year, but since TPZ is now in the process of
reviewing and adopting TOD regulations for the Newington Junction neighborhood, it probably
doesn’t need to be for that long.

Staff Comments:

I tweaked the wording of the expiring moratorium to be specific to Newington Junction.

A copy of the amendment was sent to CRCOG last month. I recommend scheduling the public
hearing for the next TPZ meeting on July 13, 2016.

cc:
file

Phone: (860) 665-8575 Fax: (860) 665-8577
townplanner@newingtonct.gov
www.newingtonct.gov



Section 3.0

3.0.1

Hearing Date: July 13, 2016
Adopted Date:
Effective Date:

SECTION 3: ZONE USE REGULATIONS

Higher-Density Residential Development Moratorium (effective ,2016)

Temporary Moratorium in the CTfastrak Station Areas

A. Intent and Purpose: There is a CTfastrak station at 160 Willard Avenue in the

Newington Junction neighborhood of Newington. Newington Junction is a
mixed-use neighborhood consisting of 19™-century single family homes,
retails stores and restaurants, automobile services, elderly housing,
condominiums and various industrial activities. CTDOT has projected
CTfastrak ridership will eventually be as high as 16,000 riders per day. The
demand for housing in the area around the Newington Junction station is very
likely to increase.

The zoning regulations allow housing at densities ranging from 5 units per
acre to 20 units per acre. To ensure appropriate residential development in the
vicinity of the Newington Junction station, the Plan and Zoning Commission
is developing TOD (transit-oriented development) zoning regulations for
these areas. To prevent the construction of inappropriate higher-density
housing before such TOD zoning regulations can be adopted, a moratorium on
higher-density housing in the vicinity of the Newington Junction CTfastrak
station is warranted.

A similar moratorium on higher-density residential housing was in effect for
Newington Junction and for the area around the CTfastrak Cedar Street
Station on Myra Cohen Way from June 17, 2015 through June 16, 2016.
TOD regulations were adopted for the Cedar Street Station area effective May
2,2016.

B. Activities Subject to this Moratorium:

1. Applications for residential development other than single-family housing
within ¥ mile of the CTfastrak station at 160 Willard Avenue, including
but not limited to:

a. Senior Independent Living (Section 3.2.5)
b. Housing for Seniors (Section 3.7.2)

c. Conversion of Older Homes (Section 3.4.7)



d. Single-Family Entry Level Housing (Section 3.7.3)

e. Alternate Residential Building Types (Section 3.7.1)

2. Applications for amendments to any of the above listed higher-density

residential zoning regulations.

C. Effective Date and Expiration:

1.

This moratorium shall take effect upon adoption by the Town Plan and
Zoning Commission.

This moratorium shall expire 365 days from adoption.

If the TPZ adopts TOD zoning regulations for the area around the
Newington Junction CTfastrak station before this moratorium expires, this
moratorium shall expire on the effective date of such zoning regulation or
amendment.

The TPZ reserves the right to terminate this moratorium prior to the
expiration date stated in Paragraph C.2.



TOWN OF NEWINGTON

131 Cedar Street Newington, Connecticut 06111

Tanya D. Lane Town Planner Craig Minor, AICP
Acting Town Manager Town Planner
Memorandum
To: Town Plan and Zoning Commission

From: Town Planner Craig Minor, AICP
Date: June 15, 2016
Subject: Town Planner Report for June 22, 2016

1.  Newington Junction TOD Overlay District regulations: See attached draft regulation, for
discussion,

2. Open Space Zone regulations: See attached draft regulation, for discussion.

3. Bike/Ped Update: I’'m working on several bicycle/pedestrian items that I’d like to update the
Commission on:

a. Road Safety Audit: The CT DOT, through its consultant AECOM, has offered to all
towns what they call a “Road Safety Audit.” A Road Safety Audit (RSA) identifies safety issues that
impact road safety, leading to safer bicycle/pedestrian travel. The audit, conducted by AECOM with the
help of a team of local volunteers and town staff, looks at factors such as shoulder width, pavement
markings, traffic signalization, topography, and sightlines. The RSA report will identify needs and
contain recommendations to improve bike/ped travel. The audit will be conducted in July on a date TBD.

b. Sidewalk Infill Report: As reported previously, I'm working with town staff to develop a
sidewalk infill study as recommended on Page 46 of the POCD. We are working with the Town’s new
GIS technician to create an accurate base map of existing sidewalks to use as a basis for making
recommendations as to which gaps in the existing sidewalk network should be filled, in what order.

c. CRCOG Bike/Ped Planning Committee: This committee, consisting of municipal staff
and bicycle advocates, meets bi-monthly to advise CRCOG on bike/ped policy and receive information
on bike/ped issues. I attend these meetings as the Newington Town Planner. For example: at the June 7
meeting the results of CRCOG’s 2015 “Bike/Ped Count” were distributed. During a two-hour period on
one weekday last year, 45 pedestrians and 22 cyclists were observed passing through the intersection of
West Hill Road and Willard Avenue.

cc:
file

Phone: (860) 665-8575 Fax: (860) 665-8577
cminor@newingtonct.gov
www.newingtonct.gov



--- PROPOSED - - -

Newington Junction
Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) Overlay District

Text that differs substantially from the Cedar Street Station TOD Overlay District
is shown in beld-strikethrough or in bold underline.

Section 3.19B Newington Junction Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) Overlay
District

1.  General:

a.  The Newington Junction Transit-Oriented Development (TOD)
Overlay District is an overlay of parcels within approximately ¥ mile of the CTfastrak
station at 160 Willard Avenue.

b.  The use of land, buildings and other structures within the Newington
Junction TOD Overlay District shall be established and conducted in conformity with
either: (a) the underlying zoning classification, or (b) the requirements of Paragraph 5 of
this Section. This is not intended to prohibit any use permitted in the underlying R-12,
Residential Planned (RP), Business (B), or Industrial (I) zones. Rather, its purpose is to
give property owners the ability to use the parcel’s proximity to CTfastrak to leverage
development of greater community and/or economic value.

c.  The creation of this overlay district is in accordance with the 2020
Plan of Conservation and Development’s General Goal of locating “smaller mixed land
uses adjacent to future transit stations when they are established”, and the Strategy of
establishing TOD sites “at appropriate locations when transit stations have been
established” (Page 24 of the 2020 Plan of Conservation and Development).

d. The Newington Junction TOD Overlay District is approximately
bounded on the north by the West Hartford municipal boundary, on the west by West
Hartford Road and Fenn Road, on the east by Francis Avenue and Day Street, and on
the south by Chapman Street and Fennwood Circle.

2.  Purpose:

a.  The purpose of the Newington Junction TOD Overlay District is to
promote smaller, pedestrian-oriented, mixed-use development within walking distance
of the CTfastrak station at 160 Willard Avenue which will grow Newington’s grand list,
create employment opportunities, and provide Newington residents with additional retail,
commercial, residential and entertainment opportunities without substantially impacting
the existing character of the neighborhood.

6/13/2016
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Newington Junction
Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) Overlay District

Text that differs substantially from the Cedar Street Station TOD Overlay District
is shown in beld-strikethrough or in bold underline.

b.  This purpose will be achieved through the following specific
objectives and uses:

1.  Mixed-use development, which will provide opportunities to
live, work, shop, and/or be entertained within a single project,
and when appropriate, in the same building.

2. Dining and entertainment clusters.

3.  Definitions:

a.  “Mixed-use development” shall mean development on a single parcel
(or adjacent parcels with shared parking) that contains at least one of each of two or more
of the types of uses listed below:

1. Retail (including dining and entertainment)
2. Office (including medical and other personal service)

4, Residential, not to exceed ten units per acre.

b. “Dining and entertainment cluster” shall mean development on a
single parcel (or adjacent parcels with shared parking) that contains two or more
restaurants, bars, theaters, or entertainment venues.

4. Incentives:

a.  Development proposals that contain any of the “specific objectives and
uses” described in Paragraph 2.b may be eligible for the following incentives:

1. Less mandatory landscaping (i.e. more useable floor area).
2. Less mandatory on-site parking.
3. Reduced front, side, and rear yard setbacks.

b.  Eligibility for the above incentives will be based on the following:

1.  The need for the proposed activity, as determined by the TPZ.

6/13/2016
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Newington Junction
Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) Overlay District

Text that differs substantially from the Cedar Street Station TOD Overlay District
is shown in beld-strikethrough or in bold underline.

2. The public benefit of the proposed activity, as determined by the

TPZ.

Public amenities included in the proposed activity.

4,  The extent to which the proposed activity enhances vehicular and
pedestrian circulation in the TOD Overlay District.

5. Architectural and/or functional compatibility of the proposed
activity with nearby buildings and activities.

W

5. Procedure:

a.  Any application for approval of an activity that complies with the
underlying R-12, RP, B or I zoning shall be processed in accordance with the section or
sections of the zoning regulations relevant to that zone.

b.  Any application for approval of an activity that does not comply with
the underlying R-12, RP, B or I zoning but includes one or more of the “specific
objectives and uses” listed in Paragraph 2.b shall be processed in the manner outlined
below.

1. No single use may be permitted that is not allowed in the
underlying zone. However, a mixed-use development may be permitted so long as at
least one of the uses is allowed in the underlying zone.

2. The applicant shall apply for a Special Permit in accordance with
Section 5.2. The application shall include the following:

A. A detailed description of the activity, and how it promotes
the purpose of the Newington Junction TOD Overlay District.

B. If the application proposes to utilize any of the incentives
listed in Paragraph 4.a, the application shall include a report prepared by an appropriate
professional with detailed descriptions of the following:

1)  The need for or benefit of the proposed activity;

2)  Architectural or functional compatibility with
adjacent or nearby buildings and activities; and

3)  Public amenities included in the proposed activity.

3. The applicant shall apply for Sitc Plan Approval in accordance
with Section 5.3 of the zoning regulations. The site plan shall address the following:

6/13/2016
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Newington Junction
Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) Overlay District

Text that differs substantially from the Cedar Street Station TOD Overlay District
is shown in beld-strikethrough or in bold underline.

A. The layout of streets, alleys, lots, building sites, and other
clements of development shall be designed to maximize safe and convenient vehicular
and pedestrian access to the CTfastrak station and, where appropriate, provide the views
and community amenities that help define the CTfastrak station as the focal point of the
District.

B. Vehicular and pedestrian circulation systems shall be
designed to allow vehicular and pedestrian cross-access to existing or allowable
development on adjoining lots.

C. Driveway curb cuts are allowed only if vehicular access
cannot be provided via a cross-access easement. Driveway curb cuts shall be no wider
than 24 feet and shall be located at least 50 feet from a street intersection and at least 100
feet from another driveway curb cut on the same block face.

D. All development in the Newington Junction TOD Overlay
District pursuant to this Section shall provide sidewalks along any State, Town or

private street.

E. Buildings shall be configured in relation to the site’s other
buildings so that building walls frame and enclose one or more of the following, if
applicable:

1) The corners of street intersections or entry points into the
development;
2) A "main street" pedestrian and/or vehicle access corridor

within the development site;

3) Parking areas, public spaces, or other site amenities on at
least three sides; or

4) A plaza, pocket park, square, outdoor dining area, or other
outdoor gathering space for pedestrians.

F. Architectural elevations submitted in accordance with Section
5.3.4.B shall be prepared as follows:

1) Where the street-level facade of a building faces the
CTfastrak station or a public gathering space, no less than
25% of the facade area shall be comprised of transparent
window or door openings to allow views of interior spaces
and merchandise. -

6/13/2016
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Open Space Zone Regulation

Text to be deleted is shown in beld-strikethreugh; new text is shown in bold underline.

[new] Section 3.22:  Uses Permitted in OS (Open Space) Zones

Any undeveloped parcel of at least five acres either publicly or privately owned
may be zoned as Open Space.

In Open Space Zones, land and buildings may be used and buildings may be
altered or erected to be used for the following purposes and no other:

3.22.1 Planting and cultivation of any crop including flowers, fruit,
vegetables, forestry, nurseries, and field crops whether for
personal or commercial purposes.

3.22.2 Municipal or private playgrounds, recreation areas, and parks.

3.23.3 Passive recreation in residential developments.

3.22.4 As an accessory use, educational activities accessory and
incidental to any of the above permitted uses.

[new] Section 3.23 Special Exceptions Permitted in OS (Open Space) Zones

The following uses are declared to possess such special characteristics that
each must be considered a special exception. They may be permitted by the
Commission subject to the following conditions, and the provisions of
Sections 5.2 and 5.3.

3.23.1 Golf courses




